items and adjusts their translation at the reporting date for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.
A positive number below indicates a decrease in post-tax loss and increase in equity where
relevant currencies strengthen 5% against the functional currency of the relevant group entities.
For a 5% weakening of relevant currencies against the functional currency of the relevant group
entities, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the financial performance and equity and
the balances below would be negative.

  2017

 Increase/
 (decrease)
 in foreign Effect on
 exchange  loss Effect on
 rates  after tax equity*
   RMB  RMB

 AUD 5%  (136,985)  (136,985)
  (5%)  136,985  136,985

 US$ 5%  87,011  87,011
  (5%)  (87,011)  (87,011)

 HK$ 5%  (70,235)  (70,235)
  (5%)  70,235  70,235

87

TTG FINTECH LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

a) Financial risk factors (Continued)

  iii) Currency risk (Continued)

  Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

  2016

 Increase/
 (decrease)
 in foreign Effect on
 exchange  loss Effect on
 rates  after tax equity*
   RMB  RMB

 AUD 5%  33,387  33,387
  (5%)  (33,387)  (33,387)

 US$ 5%  2,518  2,518
  (5%)  (2,518)  (2,518)

 HK$ 5%  16,588  16,588
  (5%)  (16,588)  (16,588)

* Including accumulated losses

 iv) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

  The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s variable interest generating

bank balances. The Group’s interest rate risk also arises from its convertible bonds. The zero
coupon rate convertible bonds expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group did not
enter into interest rate swap to hedge against its exposures.

 v) Price risk

  The Group is exposed to price risk in fair value of conversion rights of the convertible bonds. A rise

of the stock price will be accompanied by an increase in the fair value of the conversion rights